

No. 16-349

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

RICKY HENSON, IAN MATTHEW GLOVER, KAREN
PACOULOUTE, F/K/A/ KAREN WELCOME KUTEYI, AND
PAULETTE HOUSE,

Petitioners,

v.

SANTANDER CONSUMER USA, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PUBLIC COUNSEL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANNE RICHARDSON
CHARLES EVANS
Public Counsel
610 S. Ardmore Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90005

STUART BANNER
Counsel of Record
UCLA School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-8506
banner@law.ucla.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

If the FDCPA does not prohibit deceptive practices by debt purchasers, those practices will flourish, because state law is inadequate to protect consumers. 3

A. Congress enacted the FDCPA because it found that the states could not protect consumers from unscrupulous debt collectors. 4

B. Changes in the size and structure of the debt collection industry since 1977 have only exacerbated the inadequacies of state law. 8

C. State law will offer little protection if the FDCPA does not protect consumers against abusive debt purchasers. 13

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Ala. Code § 40-12-80	13
Ark. Stat. § 17-24-102(2)	15
Ark. Stat. §§ 17-24-501 to 17-24-512	16
Ark. Stat. § 17-24-512	14
Cal. Civ. Code § 1788.30	14
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-14-113	14
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-14-137	14
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 36a-800(2)	15
Del. Code tit. 30, § 2301(a)(11)	13
Fla. Stat. § 559.77	14
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 443B-1	15
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 480D-4	14
Idaho Code § 26-2239(1)	15
Ill. Stat. c. 225, § 425/2.03(1)	15
Ind. Code §§ 25-11-1-1 to 25-11-1-16	13
Iowa Code § 537.5201.1(a)(25)	14
La. Rev. Stat. § 9:3562	15
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 32, § 11054	14
Md. Code § 14-203	14
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93, § 12	14
Mich. Comp. Laws. § 339.916	14
Minn. Stat. § 332.32	15
Minn. Stat. § 332.37(12)	16
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 45-602(3)	15
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 649.020(2)(b)	15
N.H. Stat. § 358-C:4	14
N.J. Stat. §§ 45:18-1 to 45:18-6.1	13
N.J. Stat. § 45:18-6	15
N.Y. Gen. Bus. L. § 601	16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 58-70-15(c)(8)	15

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 58-70-130	14
N.D. Cent. Code § 13-05-02.3(1)	15
Okla. Stat. tit. 15, §§ 753(31), 753(32)	15
Okla. Stat. tit. 15, § 755.1	15
Okla. Stat. tit. 15, § 761.1	14
Or. Rev. Stat. § 646.641	14
73 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2270.4(a)	16
73 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2270.5	14
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 19-14.9-1 to 19-14.9-14	16
R.I. Gen. Laws § 19-14.9-13	14
S.C. Code § 37-5-108(2)	14
Tenn. Code § 62-20-103(a)(2)	15
Tex. Fin. Code § 392.403	14
Utah Code §§ 12-1-1 to 12-1-11	13
Vt. Stat. tit. 9, § 2461(b)	14
Wash. Rev. Code § 19.16.100(5)(c)	15
Wash. Rev. Code. § 19.86.090	14
W. Va. Code § 46A-5-101	14
Wis. Stat. § 427.105	14
Wyo. Regs., Dep't of Audit, Collection Agency Bd., c. 4, § 6	16

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

<i>Fair Debt Collection Practices Act: Hearings on S. 656 et al. Before the Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs of the Senate Comm. on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)</i>	5, 6
H.R. Rep. No. 131, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)	4, 6
S. Rep. No. 382, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)	4, 7

<i>The Debt Collection Practices Act: Hearings on H.R. 29 Before the Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs of the House Comm. on Banking, Finance and Urban Affairs, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)</i>	5, 7
<i>The Debt Collection Practices Act: Hearings on H.R. 11969 Before the Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs of the House Comm. on Banking, Currency and Housing, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)</i>	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Fair Debt Collection Practices Act: CFPB Annual Report 2016</i>	12
DBA International, <i>Government Advocacy</i>	16
Encore Capital Group, Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 24, 2016)	9
EY, <i>The Impact of Third-Party Debt Collection on the U.S. National and State Economies in 2013</i> (2014)	8, 9
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Collecting Consumer Debts: The Challenges of Change</i> (2009)	10, 12, 15
Federal Trade Commission, <i>The Structure and Practices of the Debt Buying Industry</i> (2013)	11, 12
Government Accountability Office, <i>Credit Cards: Fair Debt Collection Practices Act Could Better Reflect the Evolving Debt Collection Marketplace and Use of Technology</i> (2009)	11, 12

<i>IBISWorld Industry Report 56144: Debt Collection Agencies in the US</i> (December 2016)	9, 10
Mississippi Office of the Attorney General, <i>A Consumer's Guide to Mississippi Consumer Protection Law</i>	14
National Consumer Law Center, <i>Fair Debt Collection</i> (8th ed. 2014)	13
PRA Group, Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 26, 2016)	11
Virginia Office of the Attorney General, <i>Consumer—Debt Collection</i>	13
